| NDEX

AGENDA | TEMS FOR THE STATE BOND COVM SSI ON
JANUARY 26, 2001
ROOM 1E LEG SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG
10:30 A M

GENERAL REVENUE
OBLI GATI ON BONDS/ OTHER
SOURCE COF FUNDS | TEM NO. ALLOCATI ONS TRANSACTI ONS

PUBLI C ACT #167, 2000
AS AVENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7 [tem 1 $1, 369, 000

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AVENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7 I[tems 2-5 $2, 847, 660

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AVENDED
SECTI ONS 20 THROUGH 26 ltems 6-7 $136, 430

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AVENDED
SECTI ONS 31 THROUGH 38 [tem 8 $2, 025, 000

SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997

JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON

AS AVENDED

SECTI ONS 20 THROUGH 26 [tems 9-11 $5, 084, 501

SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AVENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7 l[tem 12 $2, 257, 000

SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AVENDED
SECTI ONS 12 THROUGH 17 [tem 13 $575, 691

SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AVENDED
SECTI ONS 21 THROUGH 27 [tem 14 $156, 048

SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SECTI ONS 32 THROUGH 37 ltem 15 $325, 309

January 26, 2001



AGENDA | TEMS FOR THE STATE BOND COVM SSI ON

ROOM 1E LEG SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG

JANUARY 26, 2001

SOURCE COF FUNDS

SPECI AL ACT #3, 1992
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AVENDED

SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

PUBLI C ACT #241, 1999
AS AVENDED
SECTI ON 28

PUBLI C ACT #232, 1978
AS AVENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 11

PUBLI C ACT #420, 1986
AS AVENDED
SECTI ON 1 THROUGH 10

PUBLI C ACT #270, 1990
AS AVENDED
SECTI ON 33

PUBLI C ACT #607, 1979
AS AVENDED
SECTI ON 21

SECTI ON 10a-89c
CONNECTI CUT  GENERAL
STATUTES

SPECI AL TAX OBLI GATI ON
REFUNDI NG BOND SALE

BRADLEY | NTERNATI ONAL
Al RPORT REVENUE
REFUNDI NG BONDS

APPROVAL COF DECLARATI ON

OF OFFI CI AL | NTENT PURSUANT
TO FEDERAL | NCOVE TAX
REGULATI ONS

| TEM NO.

ltem 16

ltem 17

[tem 18

ltem 19

[tem 20

ltem 21

ltem 22

[tem 23

ltem 24

|tem 25

GENERAL REVENUE
OBLI GATI ON BONDS/ OTHER
ALLOCATI ONS TRANSACTI ONS
$1, 871, 000
$71, 200, 000
$100, 000
$5, 045, 546
$756, 500 $750, 000
$1, 415, 000
$767, 000
$600, 000, 000
$75, 000, 000

January 26, 2001



FI NDI NGS

AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE STATE BOND COMMISSION
JANUARY 26, 2001
ROOM 1E LEGISLATIVE OFFICE BUILDING

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE SECRETARY OF THE STATE BOND COMMISSION
HASON FILE THE FOLLOWING MATTERSWITH RESPECT TO EACH REQUEST MADE
TO THE STATE BOND COMMISSION FOR TODAY'SMEETING ASDETAILED
THROUGH THE ATTACHED AGENDA ITEMS.

1 ANY HUMAN SERVICES FACILITY COLOCATION STATEMENT IF SO
REQUESTED BY THE SECRETARY OF THE OFFICE OF POLICY AND
MANAGEMENT PURSUANT TO CGS §4B-23.

2. ANY PROJECT WHICH INVOLVES THE USE OF 25 ACRES OR MORE OF PRIME
FARMLAND FOR NONAGRICULTURAL PURPOSES HAS BEEN REVIEWED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF PUBLIC ACT NO. 83-102 (AN ACT
CONCERNING STATE PROJECTS WHICH TAKE PRIME FARMLAND) AND
THAT THE COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE HASFILED A STATEMENT
INDICATING THAT EACH SUCH PROJECT PROMOTES AGRICULTURE OR THE
GOAL OF AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION, OR THERE ISNO
REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE SITE FOR THE PROJECT, OR THE PROJECT IS
NOT APPLICABLE UNDER THE ACT.

3. ANY CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT IMPACT STATEMENT REQUIRED TO BE FILED
WITH THE SECRETARY OF THE OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT, IF
SO REQUIRED BY THE SECRETARY, PURSUANT TO CGS §4B-23.

4. ANY ADVISORY STATEMENT REGARDING THE STATE CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT POLICIES PLAN REQUIRED BY CGS §16A-31 FOR EACH ITEM
FOR WHICH AN ADVISORY STATEMENT ISREQUIRED BY CGS §16A-31, AND
THEITEM ISEITHER IN CONFORMITY WITH THE PLAN OR NOT ADDRESSED
THEREIN.

January 26, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #167, 2000
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 1 ( REVI SED)
CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM
EASTERN CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY

ROCF REPLACEMENT AT MEDI A HALL, GODDARD HALL
AND THE NORTH HEATI NG PLANT

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond Authorization

FROM Sec. 2(c)(2)(A Acct .
Pr oj ect :
Total Ear marki ng $1, 369, 000
Previous Allocations - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 369, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under
and 10, to award a construction contract based on bids
recei ved on January 24, 2001 for replacenent of the roofs on

CGoddard Hall and the North Heating Plant at Eastern

Connecticut State University in WIIlimantic.

$1, 369, 000

No. 3001-7805-070
Bl - RW 243

ltems 5, 7

This project consists of replacenent of existing flat asphalt
roofing with new pitched roof systems; including flashings,
gutters, parapet repairs, HVAC equi prent rel ocation and
related structural inprovenents to accept the pitched roofs.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Construction (Bid) $1, 675, 000
Modul ar Space 525, 000
Cont i ngency 220, 000
Architect’s Fee 207, 000
Pre- Desi gn St udy 12, 000
Construction Adm n. 77,500
DPW Fee 102, 500
Tot al $2, 819, 000
Fi nanci ng:

P. A 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(2)(A), This Request
P. A 99-242, Sec. 2(1)(3)(C, ItemNo. 5
P. A 99-242, Sec. 21(k)(3)(D, ItemNo. 7

January 26, 2001

Pr evi ous Thi s
Fundi ng Request
$1, 675, 000
525, 000
220, 000
$111, 500 95, 500

12, 000

77,500
78, 500 24, 000
$202, 000 $2,617, 000
$1, 369, 000
834, 000
11, 890



S.A 97-1, Sec. 21(1)(4)(A), ItemNo. 10 402, 110
S.A 95-20, Sec. 22(0)(4)(A), Previous Funding 202, 000
Tot al $2, 819, 000

January 26, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 2
DEPARTMVENT OF PUBLI C WORKS

| NFRASTRUCTURE REPAI RS AND | MPROVEMENTS,

| NCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY AND COVPLI ANCE

W TH THE AVERI CANS W TH DI SABI LI TI ES

ACT | MPROVEMENTS TO STATE- OANED BUI LDI NGS
AND GROUNDS | NCLUDI NG ENERGY CONSERVATI ON
AND PRESERVATI ON OF UNOCCUPI ED BUI LDI NGS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization....... $1, 210, 300
FROM Sec. 2(b)(1) Acct. No. 3991-1326-010
Proj ect: BI-2B-9000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $10, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons -0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $10, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to finance various infrastructure
renovati ons and i nprovenents at state-owned facilities,
managed by the Departnent of Public Wrks, as detail ed bel ow
Funds are requested as foll ows:

Proj ect/Location Esti mated Costs

St orni Sewer Line Separation — 165 Capitol Avenue $ 300, 000
ADA Renovations to Toilet Roonms — 165 Capitol Ave. 400, 000

Upgrade Fire Alarm System — 10 dinton Street 70, 000
ADA Renovations to Toilet Room - Troop K, Colchester 17,000
Upgrade Fire Alarm System — 18/ 20 Trinity Street 70, 000
El evat or Upgrades — 18/ 20 Trinity Street 200, 000
ADA Conpliant Entry Ranp — 18/ 20 Trinity Street 30, 000
Upgrade Fire Al arm panel - Uncas-on- Thanes 30, 000
O fice Renovations-505 Hudson St. 93, 300
Total, This Request $1, 210, 300

January 26, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AVENDED
Sec. 1-7

| TEM NO. 3
DEPARTMVENT OF ENVI RONVENTAL PROTECTI ON
VARI OUS FLOOD CONTROL | MPROVENENTS,

FLOOD REPAI R, EROCSI ON DAMAGE REPAI RS
AND MUNI CI PAL DAM REPAI RS

DANBURY
REQUESTED: An Al l ocation and Bond
Aut hori zation (to Agency)............... $18, 360
FROM Sec. 2(f)(5) Acct. No. 3991-3100-050
Total Ear marki ng $2, 500, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 987, 337
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 512, 663

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to provide the State’s
share to initiate the design of repairs to the
muni ci pal | y-owned Tarrywi | e Lake Dam i n Danbury.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $36, 000
Less: Local Funds (49% 17, 640
State Share (51%, This Request $18, 360

January 26, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 4

REG ONAL COVMUNI TY- TECHNI CAL COLLEGE SYSTEM

ALL COMMUNI TY- TECHNI CAL COLLEGES

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO FACI LI Tl ES,

| NCLUDI NG EQUI PMENT AND RENOVATI ONS FOR ADDI TI ONAL

PROGRAMS | N THE COVMUNI TY, | NCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY,

ENERGY CONSERVATI ON AND CODE COWPLI ANCE

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization...... $785, 000

FROM  Sec. 2(k) (1) Acct. No. 3991-7701-010
Project: BI-CTC 9000

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $2, 500, 000
Previ ous All ocations - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $2, 500, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to finance various renovations,
i nprovenents, mnor capital and energency projects at all
Communi ty- Techni cal Col | eges.
Funds are requested as foll ows:

Thi s Request

Construction (Est.) $785, 000

The rel ease of these funds will be controlled through the
al | ot ment process subject to project definition.

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 5 ( REVI SED)

CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM

January 26, 2001



EASTERN CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS
TO FACI LI TIES, I NCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY, ENERGY
CONSERVATI ON AND CODE COWPLI ANCE | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization....... $834, 000
FROM Sec. 2(1)(3)(0O Acct. No. 3991-7805- 050
Project: BI-RW243
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $834, 000
Previ ous All ocations -0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $834, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Itens 1, 7
and 10, to award a construction contract based on bids

recei ved on January 24, 2001 for replacenent of the roofs on
Goddard Hall and the North Heating Plant at Eastern
Connecticut State University in WIlimntic.

This project consists of replacenent of existing flat asphalt
roofing with new pitched roof systems; including flashings,
gutters, parapet repairs, HVAC equi prent rel ocation and
related structural inprovenents to accept the pitched roofs.

Fi nanci ng:

P. A, 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(2)(A), ItemNo. 1 $1, 369, 000
P.A 99-242, Sec. 2(1)(3)(C, This Request 834, 000
P. A 99-242, Sec. 21(k)(3)(D, ItemNo. 7 11, 890
S.A 97-1, Sec. 21(1)(4)(A), ItemNo. 10 402, 110
S. A 95-20, Sec. 22(0)(4)(A), Previous Funding 202, 000
Tot al $2, 819, 000

January 26, 2001



PUBLIC ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
Sec. 20-26

ITEM NO. 6
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTI ON
DAM REPAIRS, INCLUDING STATE-OWNED DAMS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond

Authorization (t0 AgeNCy).......coeeereenene $124,540
FROM: Sec. 21(e)(3) Acct. No. 3001-3100-030
Total Earmarking $5,000,000
Previous Allocations 3,580,737
Balance Unallocated $1,419,263

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to design necessary repairs to three state-owned dams and for an
acquisition account as detailed below.

This Request
1. East Haddam These funds are requested to
provide funding to initiate a prelimnary
engi neering design to repair Modus Reservoir
Dam
Funds are requested as foll ows:
Total Project Cost $49, 700
Less: Previous Fundi ng, SA 95-20,
Sec. 22(h)(2) 25, 000
Thi s Request $24, 700
2.Wallingford: These funds are requested to provide
funding to initiate a prelimnary engineering
design to repair North Farns Dam
Funds are requested as foll ows:
Total Project Cost $43, 140
Less: Previous Funding, SA 97-1,
Sec. 2(g)(4) 18, 300
Thi s Request 24, 840
3. Litchfield: These funds are requested to
design repairs to Northfield Pond Dam
Funds are requested as foll ows:
Desi gn, This Request 25, 000

January 26, 2001



I TEMNO 6 (Cont’d.)
Thi s Request

4. Land Acqui sition Fund: These funds are
requested to enable the Departnment to finance
the purchase of small parcels of property,
title searches, appraisals and incidental
expenses related to damrepair projects.
These funds will provide necessary access
including rights-of-way in order to allow for
the repair of up to six dans.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Land Acqui sition Fund, This Request 50, 000
Total, This Request $124,540

January 26, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 20-26

| TEM NO. 7 ( REVI SED)

CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM
EASTERN CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY
ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS

TO FACI LI TIES, INCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY, ENERGY
CONSERVATI ON AND CODE COWVPLI ANCE | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond Authorization....... $11, 890
FROM Sec. 21(k)(3)(D) Acct. No. 3001-7805-060
Project: BlI-RwW243
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $615, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons -0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $615, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Itenms 1, 5
and 10, to award a construction contract based on bids

recei ved on January 24, 2001 for replacenent of the roofs on
Goddard Hall and the North Heating Plant at Eastern
Connecticut State University in WIlimantic.

This project consists of replacenent of existing flat asphalt
roofing with new pitched roof systens; including flashings,
gutters, parapet repairs, HVAC equi prent relocation and
related structural inprovenents to accept the pitched roofs.

Fi nanci ng:

P.A. 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(2)(A), ItemNo. 1 $1, 369, 000
P. A 99-242, Sec. 2(1)(3)(0O, ItemNo. 5 834, 000
P.A 99-242, Sec. 21(k)(3)(D), This Request 11, 890
S.A 97-1, Sec. 21(1)(4)(A), Item No. 10 402, 110
S.A 95-20, Sec. 22(0)(4)(A), Previous Funding 202, 000
Tot al $2, 819, 000

January 26, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
Sec. 31-38

| TEM NO. 8
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONVENTAL PROTECTI ON

GRANTS-I N-AI D OR LOANS TO MUNI CI PALI TI ES FOR ACQUI SI Tl ON

OF LAND, FOR PUBLI C PARKS, RECREATI ONAL AND WATER QUALI TY

| MVPROVEMENTS, WATER MAI NS AND WATER PCLLUTI ON CONTRCL
FACI LI TIES, | NCLUDI NG SEMER PRQJECTS, AND CULVERT UPGRADI NG
AND DRAI NAGE PROJECTS AND NOT LESS THAN FOUR M LLI ON DOLLARS
SHALL BE USED TO MAKE GRANTS FOR A PROGRAM FOR THE CLEAN- UP
OF CONTAM NATED SO L ANDY OR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF
LEAKI NG UNDERGROUND STCORAGE TANKS

VARI QUS
REQUESTED: An Al l ocation and Bond

Aut hori zation (to Agency).................. $2, 025, 000
FROM  Sec. 32(b)(1) Acct. No. 1873-3100-164

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $12, 000, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 2, 300, 000

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 9, 700, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide grants-in-aid as detailed
bel ow.
Thi s Request

1. Underground Storage Tank Petrol eum C ean- Up
Account Revi ew Board (UST Board): At the State
Bond Commi ssion neeting on Decenber 15, 2000,
funds in the amount of $5, 041,934 were all ocated
for this programfrom public act 99-242, section
13(b)(1). Two mllion dollars of that allocation
shoul d have been made from public act 99-242,
section 32(b)(1) in accordance with the | anguage
of the act.

Upon approval of this request it will authorize
the Departnent to: 1) nove $2, 000, 000 of the
Decenber 15, 2000 approval of $5,041,934 to the
unal | otted bal ance avail able to be reused for
specific projects upon approval of the State Bond
Conmi ssion and, 2) authorize this $2,000,000 in
accordance with the provisions of the act
requiring that at |east $4,000,000 be authorized
under section 32(b)(1) of public act 99-242.

January 26, 2001



| TEM NO. 8 (Cont'd.)

Tot al

Thi s Request

Funds are requested as foll ows:
State Grant, This Request $2, 000, 000

Salem These funds are requested to provide a
grant-in-aid to the Town of Salemto install a
handi capped accessi bl e pl ayscape at the | ocal
el enentary school .

Funds are requested as foll ows:

State Grant, This Request 25, 000
Thi s Request $2, 025, 000

January 26, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
AS AMENDED
SEC. 20-26

| TEM NO. 9

REG ONAL COVMUNI TY- TECHNI CAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
ALL COVMUNI TY- TECHNI CAL COLLEGES

DEFERRED MAI NTENANCE, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVENENTS

TO FACI LI TI ES | NCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY, ENERGY
CONSERVATI ON AND CCODE COVPLI ANCE

REQUESTED: An Al location and Bond Authorization...... $1, 682, 391
FROM Sec. 21(k)(1)(B) Acct. No. 3981-7701-020
Project: BI-CTC 9000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $4, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 1, 105, 490
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $2, 894, 510

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to finance renovations and
i nprovenents for classroons, |abs, continuing education, the
art studio and bathroons at the Long Wharf Canpus of Gateway
Community Col |l ege i n New Haven.
Funds are requested as foll ows:

Thi s Request

Construction (Est.) $1, 682, 391

January 26, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 20-26

| TEM NO 10 ( REVI SED)

CONNECTI CUT STATE UN VERSI TY SYSTEM

EASTERN CONNECTI CUT STATE UN VERSI TY

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS

TO FACI LI TIES, | NCLUDI NG FI RE, SAFETY, ENERGY

CONSERVATI ON AND CODE COMPLI ANCE

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond Authorization....... $402, 110

FROM  Sec. 21(1)(4) (A Acct. No. 3981-7805-060
Project: BlI-RW243

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $1, 329, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 926, 890
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 402, 110

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Itenms 1, 5
and 7, to award a construction contract based on bids received
on January 24, 2001 for replacenent of the roofs on Goddard
Hal | and the North Heating Plant at Eastern Connecticut State
University in WIlimntic.

This project consists of replacenent of existing flat asphalt
roofing with new pitched roof systems; including flashings,
gutters, parapet repairs, HVAC equi prent rel ocation and
related structural inprovenents to accept the pitched roofs.

Fi nanci ng:

P.A. 00-167, Sec. 2(c)(2)(A), ItemNo. 1 $1, 369, 000
P. A 99-242, Sec. 2(1)(3)(Q, ItemNo. 5 834, 000
P. A 99-242, Sec. 21(k)(3)(D, ItemNo. 7 11, 890
S.A 97-1, Sec. 21(1)(4)(A), This Request 402, 110
S.A 95-20, Sec. 22(0)(4)(A), Previous Funding 202, 000
Tot al $2, 819, 000

January 26, 2001



SPECIAL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECIAL SESSION
ASAMENDED
SEC. 20-26

ITEM NO. 11
JUDI Cl AL DEPARTMENT
PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond

Authorization (to Agency)............... $3,000,000
FROM: Sec. 21(n)(4) Acct. No. 3981-9001-040
Total Earmarking $5,000,000
Previous Allocations 2,000,000
Balance Unallocated $3,000,000

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to finance the purchase and installation of data
processing equipment for the Judicial Department. These funds will allow for the
upgrade of various systems, most of which have outlived their useful life.

Funds are requested as follows:

This Request
Purchase and Installation of
Capital Equipment (Est.) $3,000,000

January 26, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 12
UNI VERSI TY OF CONNECTI CUT HEALTH CENTER

ALTERATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS FOR ACADEM C AND TEACHI NG PROGRAMS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization....... $2, 257, 000
FROM Sec. 2(m (1) Acct. No. 3951-7302-010
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $3, 575, 000
Previ ous All ocations -0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $3, 575, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the fit-out of one and
one-half floors of the Academ ¢ Research Building at the

Uni versity of Connecticut Health Center in Farmington. These
funds are required to nmatch a Federal Grant under Title Il of
the Health Resources and Services Admi nistration.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Construction (Est) $2,518, 754
Cont i ngency 354, 192
Architect’s Fee 80, 000
I nspecti ons 39, 000
Adm ni stration/ Legal 102, 000
M scel | aneous 75, 000
Equi prent 931, 054
Tot al $4, 100, 000
Less Federal G ant 1, 843, 000
Total, This Request $2, 257, 000

The rel ease of these funds will be controlled through the
al | ot ment process pending final approval of the estinated
federal grant.

January 26, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AVMENDED
Sec. 12-17

| TEM NO. 13
DEPARTMVENT OF ENVI RONVENTAL PROTECTI ON

GRANTS-I N-AI D TO MUNI Cl PALI TIES FOR THE PURPOSE
OF PROVI DI NG POTABLE WATER

WESTPORT
REQUESTED: An Al l ocation and Bond

Aut hori zation (to Agency)................... $575, 691
FROM Sec. 13(a)(1) Acct. No. 1873-3100-139

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $ 3, 000, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 2,424, 309

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 575, 691

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item 15,
to provide a grant-in-aid to the Town of Westport to supply
public water to 21 properties within the area of New own
Turnpi ke, Heron Lake Lane, Rose Lane and Twi n Caks Lane.

The project will include extending public water nains,

conpl ete house service connections and abandon pol | ut ed
drinking water supply wells. The wells are contam nated
with tetrachl oroet hene at concentrati ons exceeding
acceptable levels. Presently no responsible party has been
identified.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $901, 000
Less: SA 95-20, Sec. 33(a)(1), Item 15 325, 309
State Grant, This Request $575, 691

January 26, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SEC. 21-27

| TEM NO. 14
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATI ON

FI RE, SAFETY AND ENVI RONMENTAL | MPROVEMENTS TO
STATE-W DE REG ONAL FACI LI TI ES FOR CLI ENT AND

STAFF NEEDS, | NCLUDI NG | MPROVEMENTS | N COVPLI ANCE

W TH CURRENTS CODES, | NCLUDI NG | NTERVEDI ATE CARE

FACI LI TY STANDARDS, SI TE | MPROVEMENTS, HANDI CAPPED
ACCESS | MPROVEMENTS, UTILITIES, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT
OF ROOFS, AR CONDI TI ONI NG AND OTHER | NTERI OR AND
EXTERI OR BUI LDI NG RENOVATI ONS AND ADDI TI ONS AT ALL
STATE- O\NED FACI LI TI ES

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization......... $156, 048

FROM Sec. 22(i)(2) Acct. No. 3961-4114-020
Project: Bl-NN 1000

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $4, 182, 000
Previ ous All ocations 780, 994
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $3, 401, 006

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to finance various alterations and
i mprovenents at Departnment of Mental Retardation facilities as
det ai | ed bel ow.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Proj ect/Locati on Esti mated Costs
Fl oori ng Upgrades—12 Group Honmes—North Central $ 36,993
Addi ti on/ Renovati on Pepperbox G oup Home-Waterford 58, 000
HVAC Upgr ades—3 G oup Homes—Sout h Centr al 31, 959
Hot wat er/Envi ronnental Upgrades 24 G oup Hones-

Sout h Central 29, 096
Total, This Request $156, 048

January 26, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AVMENDED
Sec. 32-37

| TEM NO. 15
DEPARTMVENT OF ENVI RONVENTAL PROTECTI ON

GRANTS-I N-AI D TO MUNI Cl PALI TIES FOR THE PURPOSE
OF PROVI DI NG POTABLE WATER

WESTPORT
REQUESTED: An Al l ocation and Bond

Authorization (to Agency)................... $325, 309
FROM Sec. 33(a)(1) Acct. No. 1873-3100-143

Tot al Ear mar ki ng $3, 000, 000

Previ ous All ocati ons -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $3, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item 13,
to provide a grant-in-aid to the Town of Westport to supply
public water to 21 properties within the area of New own
Tur npi ke, Heron Lake Lane, Rose Lane and Twi n Caks Lane.

The project will include extending public water mains,

conpl ete house service connections and abandon pol | ut ed
drinking water supply wells. The wells are contam nated
with tetrachl oroethene at concentrations exceedi ng
acceptable levels. Presently no responsible party has been
identified.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $901, 000
Less: SA 95-20, Sec. 13(a)(1l), Item 575, 691
State Grant, This Request $325, 309

January 26, 2001



SPECI AL ACT #3, 1992
MAY SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 16
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTI ON

RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO EXI STI NG
STATE- OANED BUI LDI NGS FOR | NVATE HOUSI NG
PROGRAMM NG AND STAFF TRAI NI NG SPACE, AND
ADDI TI ONAL | NMATE CAPACI TY, | NCLUDI NG
SUPPCRT FACI LI TI ES AND DEMOLI TI ON

REQUESTED: An Al location and Bond Aut horization..... $1, 871, 000
FROM  Sec. 2(q) Acct. No. 3921-8001-010
Project: BI-JA-1000
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $27, 229, 444
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 8, 855, 710
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $18, 373, 734

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to finance renovations and
i nprovenents at Departnment of Correction facilities as
detai |l ed bel ow.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Proj ect/Location Esti mat ed Costs
Convert Adnmin. Bldg. To Housing Unit — York C $ 490, 000
Security Enhancenents — Niantic Conpl ex 165, 000
New W ndows — I ndustry Bldg. — Cheshire C 80, 000
Roof Repl acement — Auditoriunm Gym - Cheshire Cl 312, 000
Addi ti onal Masonry Repairs — Gsborn C 324, 000
Enmer gency/ M nor Capital |nprovenents — Various 500, 000
Total, This Request $1, 871, 000

January 26, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #241, 1999
ASAMENDED
SECTION 28

ITEM NO. 17
OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGENMENT

FOR THE PURPOSES OF FINANCING PROJECT COSTS
OF THE STADIUM FACILITY PROJECT INCLUDING
PARKING AND ANCILLARY INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTSALL ASMORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED IN THE MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond
Authorization (to Agency).......c.ce...... $71,200,000*

Acct. No. 1971-1310-020

Tota Authorized $91,200,000*
Previous Allocations 20,000,000
Balance Unallocated $71,200,000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the completion of the design, site work and
construction of a multipurpose sports stadium with a minimum of approximately 40,000
seats with capacity for expansion to a maximum of 50,000 seats located at Rentschler Field
in East Hartford. This stadium facility project will also include parking facilities or
improvements, or arrangements for parking, including but not limited to license, |ease or
other similar arrangements and ancillary infrastructure improvements, all as more
particularly described in the master development plan.

Funds are requested as follows:

Estimated Costs
Construction $53,804,172
Site Improvements 5,285,410
Equipment 746,761
Environmental Impact Evaluation 345,000
Construction Manager 1,655,483
Other Preliminary Costs 1,242,044
Contingency 8,121,130
Total, This Request $71,200,000*

* And such additional amounts as may be required for issuance costs as determined by the State
Treasurer

January 26, 2001



PUBLIC ACT #232, 1978

AS AMENDED
Sec. 1-11
ITEM NO. 18
DEPARTMENT OF AGRI CULTURE
PRESERVATION OF CONNECTICUT
AGRICULTURAL LANDS
REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond
Authorization (to0 AgeNcy).......coeeereeenns $100,000

Acct. No. 3783-3002-200
Project Nos. FARM-101

Tota Authorized $83,750,000
Previous Allocations 79,245,567
Balance Unallocated $4,504,433

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested for use on an “as needed” basis for

addi tional costs of acquiring farnm and devel opnment rights when
actual costs exceed the original State Bond Conm ssion approval .
This includes such costs as survey and | egal fees and in cases
where the actual survey of an approved acquisition determ nes that
addi ti onal acreage is invol ved.

When the State Bond Conmi ssion approves funding to acquire farm and
devel opnent rights it is based on an estinmated acreage subject to
an actual survey. |If the survey deternmines that additional land is
i nvol ved, then this allocation would be utilized but in no case
woul d this exceed the original approval by nore than 10%

Addi tional funds for acquisition will be approved no higher than
the price per acre previously approved by the State Bond Comm ssion
and only when all necessary adm ni strative approval s are obtai ned

i ncluding any additional approval by the State Properties Review
Boar d.

The rel ease of these funds will be controlled through the all otnent
process pendi ng individual project definition.

January 26, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #420, 1986
AS AVENDED
Sec. 1-10

| TEM NO 19
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONVENTAL PROTECTI ON
CLEAN WATER FUND

REQUESTED: An Al l ocation and Bond Authorization O
CGeneral oligation Bonds (to Agency)......... $5, 045, 546

Acct. No. 6864-3100-999 $ 98,932
Acct. No. 6864-3105-999 $4, 946, 614

G O Bonds
Total Aut hori zed $717, 830, 000
Previ ous All ocations 617, 012, 765
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $100, 817, 235

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a loan to the Gty of
Norwal k for increased |and acquisition costs for the expansion
of the Treatnent Plant due to a superior court ruling. Al so,
included in the allocation are adm nistrative costs (2%
associated with this project.

I n accordance with Public Act 86-420, as anended, a conbi ned
sewer project shall receive a grant of fifty percent of the
cost and a loan of fifty percent of the cost. Any other
eligible water quality project shall receive a grant of twenty
percent of the cost and a | oan of eighty percent of the cost.
However, a construction project undertaken for nitrogen
renoval shall receive a project grant of up to thirty per cent
of the cost of the project associated with nitrogen renoval
and a |l oan for the remni nder of the costs of the project, not
exceedi ng one hundred per cent.

Al so in accordance with Public Act 86-420, as anended, revenue
bonds shall not constitute a charge, lien or encunbrance,

| egal or equitable, upon any property of the State or of any
political subdivision thereof, except the property nortgaged
or ot herwi se encunbered under the provisions and for the

pur poses of Sections 22a-475 to 22a-483 of the CGeneral
Statutes, inclusive.

January 26, 2001



| TEM NO 19 (Cont’ d)
Summary of Fi nanci ng:
Request

Cty of Norwal k
Account No. 190-L1

Fund the cost increase of |and acquisition
for the expansion of the Treatnent Pl ant
based on a Connecticut Superior Court
ruling.

Total Project Cost $61, 242, 558
Less: Previous Funding,
PA 86-420 56, 197, 012
Adm nistration (G Q) 98, 932
Loan (G Q) 4,946, 614

Total, This Request

Grand Total, This Request

January 26, 2001

Thi s

$5, 045, 546

$5, 045, 546



PUBLI C ACT #270, 1990
AS AMENDED
Sec. 33

| TEM NO. 20
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

ECONOM C DEVELOPMENT AND MANUFACTURI NG ASSI STANCE
AND DEFENSE Dl VERSI FI CATI ON ACT

MANUFACTURI NG ASSI STANCE ACT

REQUESTED: 1) An Al l ocation and Bond Aut hori zati on

in the Anmpunt of (to Agency) $756, 500
2) Use of Previously Allocated Funds
Avai l abl e in the Amount of (to Agency) 750, 000
Tot al $1, 506, 500
FROM Sec. 33 Acct. No. 1502-3500-010
Total Aut hori zed $465, 300, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 370, 766, 953
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 94,533, 047
Previously Allocated Funds Available....... $750, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:
These funds are requested to provide financial assistance for
manuf act uri ng assi stance projects as detail ed bel ow.

A. These funds are requested to provide a grant-
in-aid to the Gty of Mddletown to assist in
the costs associated with inprovenents to the
former Remi ngton Rand buil di ng which was
recently purchased by the Cty.

This project consists of renovations to the
119,000 sq. ft. building, site devel opnent,
denolition and environnental renediation. It
is expected that this project will allow the
City to retain approximtely 70 jobs that are
currently in the building and al so attract an
addi ti onal 50 enpl oyees in the future.

Project No. 2001 083 003

Total Project Cost $1, 513, 000
Less: Local Funds 756, 500
State Grant, This Request $756, 500

B. These funds are requested to provide a grant-
in-aid to the City of Bristol to assist in the
costs associated with the devel opnent of a
mni-industrial park in the southeast section
of town.

January 26, 2001



| TEM NO. 20 (Cont’ d)

This project consists of the devel opnment of 8
parcel s including | and acquisition,
construction of an access road, installation
of infrastructure and marketing costs.

These previously allocated funds are avail abl e
fromgrants-in-aid approved by the State Bond
Conmmi ssion for Electric Boat, Fuel Cell

Manuf acturi ng, Barnes Engi neering and
Nytronics, Inc. which are not entirely needed
at this tine.

Appr ai sal s:
Omers: Frank W and John Bugryn, Mary and

M chael Dudko and Nellie Filipetti

Location: 299 Mddle St., Bristo

Description: 38.5 acre site with 2,116 sq. ft.
Bui | di ng

Edward F. Heberger and Louis B. Pel egrino-

$1, 500, 000 (4/31/00)
Arthur P. O es-$1, 300,000 (2/24/00)

The rel ease of these funds will be controlled
through the all otnment process pendi ng receipt
of any statenent fromthe Comn ssioner of
Agricul ture which may be required under
Section 22-6 of the General Statutes.

Project No. 1998 017 011

Acqui sition $810, 000

Construction 350, 000

Engi neeri ng 70, 000

Pl anni ng and narketing 270, 000

Tot al $1, 500, 000

Less: Local Share 750, 000

State Grant, This Request 750, 000
Total, This Request $1, 506, 500

January 26, 2001



PUBLI C ACT #607, 1979
AS AMENDED
Sec. 21

ITEM NO. 21
OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGENMENT

GRANTS- I N- Al D FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT PRQIECTS | NCLUDI NG
ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORTATI ON,
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTI ON, PUBLI C SAFETY, CH LDREN AND
FAM LI ES AND SOCI AL SERVI CES PRQJIECTS AND PROGRAMS,

I NCLUDI NG | N THE CASE OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY
DEVELOPMENT PROQJIECTS ADM NI STERED ON BEHALF OF THE
OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT COF
ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT, ADM NI STRATI VE
COSTS | NCURRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND
COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond
Authorization (to Agency)............... $1,415,000
FROM: Sec. 21(b)(6)(B) Acct. No. 3795-6100-800
Total Authorized $545,300,000
Previous Allocations 410,970,306
Balance Unallocated $134,329,694

REASON FOR REQUEST:
Department of Socia Services

A. These funds are requested to provide a
grant-in-aid to the City of Hartford
to assist in the costs associated with
t he devel opnent of two senior centers.

This project consists of the
renovations of two buildings |ocated
in the north and south ends of
Hartford which will consolidate senior
activities which are currently | ocated
in three centers.

Proj ect No.6100-02- 0035
Funds are requested as follows:
Total Project Cost $2,515,000

Less: Local Funds 1,150,000
State Grant, This Request

January 26, 2001

$1,365,000



ITEM NO. 21 (Cont d)

Tot al

B. These funds are requested to provide a

grant-in-aid to the Town of Mntville
to assist in the costs associated with
expansi on of the senior center.

This project consists of converting
the patio area into two additi onal
roons to house a conputer center and a
sunroom wi th storage space.

Project No. 6100 02 0041

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $173,000
Less: Loca Funds 123,000

State Grant, This Request

Grants-in-aid, This Request

January 26, 2001

50, 000

$1, 415, 000



PUBLI C ACT #607, 1979
AS AMENDED
Sec. 21

ITEM NO. 21A
OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGENMENT

GRANTS- I N- Al D FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT PRQIECTS | NCLUDI NG
ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORTATI CON,
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTI ON, PUBLI C SAFETY, CH LDREN AND
FAM LI ES AND SOCI AL SERVI CES PRQJECTS AND PROGRAMS,

I NCLUDI NG | N THE CASE OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY
DEVELOPMENT PROQJIECTS ADM NI STERED ON BEHALF OF THE
OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT COF
ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT, ADM NI STRATI VE
COSTS | NCURRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND
COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond
Authorization (to Agency)............... $8,462,000
FROM: Sec. 21(b)(6)(B) Acct. No. 3795-3500-800
3795-6100-800
Tota Authorized $545,300,000
Previous Allocations 410,970,306
Balance Unallocated $134,329,694

REASON FOR REQUEST:
| . Departnment of Econom c and Community Devel opnent

A. These funds are requested to provide a
grant-in-aid to Incubator Associ ates,
LP to assist in the costs associ ated
with expansion and inprovenents to the
Bri dgeport Incubation Center in the
East End of Bridgeport.

This project includes the construction
of two or three Butler buildings
totaling approxi mately 25,000 sq. ft.,
i nfrastructure inprovenents,
renovations to an existing building,
installation of electric neters and
vari ous other inprovenents. It is
expected that this project will help
create 75 new j obs.

Project No. 1999 015 012

January 26, 2001



| TEM NO. 21A (Cont’ d)

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $3, 400, 000

Less: Private Funds 900, 000

Grant-in-aid to Incubator

Associ ates, LP, This Request $2, 500, 000

B. These funds are requested to provide a
grant-in-aid to the Eugene O Neil
Theater Center for the costs
associated with inprovenents to two
bui l dings | ocated at the Center.

This project includes structural and
roof repairs and inprovenents to the
el ectrical, heating and pl unbing
systens at the Hammond Mansi on | ocat ed
in Waterford and overall restoration
and access repairs at the Monte Cristo
Cottage |l ocated in New London.

Project No. 2001 152 001
Funds are requested as foll ows:
State Grant, This Request 787, 000

C. These funds are requested to provide a
grant-in-aid to the Gty of Goton,
Public Uility to assist in the costs
associated with an infrastructure
i mprovenment project in the vicinity of
Eastern Point Road and Thanes Street
and for the initial design of a
connector road in G oton.

This project consists of the upgrade
of the current electrical
transm ssi on/ sub-stati on supply
system including dedication of the
sub-transm ssion lines, elimnation of
a sub-station, conversion of feeders
to a higher voltage, road and sidewal k
i mprovenments and | andscapi ng.

This project also consists of the
study of the feasibility of
constructing a southern connector road
between Rt. 117 and Fl anders Rd.

i ncludi ng planning, pernitting, design
and environmental work

January 26, 2001



| TEM NO. 21A (Cont’ d)

Proj ect No. 2001 059 008

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project cost $16, 475, 000
Less: Private Funds 9, 200, 000
Uility Funds 3, 600, 000

State Grant, This Request

I1. Department of Social Services

A. These funds are requested to provide a
grant-in-aid to the Hall Nei ghborhood

House in Bridgeport for the costs
associated with inprovenents to a
child care program known as Care

Around the O ock

Thi s project consists of inprovenents
to a 30,000 sq. ft. facility in

Bri dgeport which will house the only
24 hour infant, toddler and pre-school
programin the state which provides
services to parents who work non-

traditional hours. Approximately 734

children will be served at this

| ocation. The center will provide

school readi ness and head start

progr ans.

Project No. 6100 01 0116

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project cost $8, 015, 000
Less: Bank Loan 1, 000, 000
CHEFA Loan 5, 515, 000

State Grant, This Request

Total Grants-in-aid, This Request

January 26, 2001

3, 675, 000

1, 500, 000

$8, 462, 000



SECTI ON 10a-89c

CONNECTI CUT GENERAL STATUTES

| TEM NO. 22

CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM

ALL UNI VERSI Tl ES

TO FI NANCE THE DESI G\, CONSTRUCTI ON OR

RENOVATI ON OF RESI DENTI AL AND OTHER AUXI LI ARY
SERVI CE FACI LI TIES AT STATE UNI VERSI TI ES W THI N
THE CONNECTI CUT STATE UNI VERSI TY SYSTEM

REQUESTED: An Al location and Bond Aut hori zation

Acct. No.

Pr oj ect :
Total Earmarki ng
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance various
i mprovenents in auxiliary fund facilities at
Connecticut State University in New Haven as

Funds are requested as foll ows:
Pr oj ect

Code/ HVAC | nps. — Canpus wi de
North Canpus Conplex — Fl ooring
Door Har dware | nprovenents
Campus Si gnage Program
Dormitory Masonry Repairs

“As Needed” Basis

Total, This Request

3991-7801- 070
CF- RS- 1000

$5, 000, 000
3,775,520

$1, 224, 480

....$767, 000

renovati ons and
Sout hern
detail ed bel ow.

Esti mated Costs

January 26, 2001

$275, 000
220, 000
75, 000
75, 000
47,000
75, 000
$767, 000



| TEM NO. 23
STATE TREASURER
SPECI AL TAX OBLI GATI ON REFUNDI NG BOND SALE

REQUESTED: Aut horization to issue and sell Special Tax
ol i gation Refundi ng Bonds, Transportation
Infrastructure Purposes in an amount not to
exceed $600, 000, 000.

REASON FOR REQUEST:

To obtain authorization to issue and sell Special Tax

ol igation Refundi ng Bonds, Transportation Infrastructure

Pur poses in an anount not to exceed $600, 000,000 to capitalize
on favorabl e devel opnents in the tax-exenpt bond market, if
mar ket conditions prove advant ageous.

SUGGESTED MOTI ON:

That the State Bond Conmi ssion approve a resolution titled
“Resol ution of the State Bond Conmm ssion Authorizing the

i ssuance and sal e of not exceedi ng $600, 000, 000 Speci al Tax
Obl i gation Refunding Bonds of the State Pursuant to Public Act
No. 84-254 of the February 1984 Session of the General
Assembly of the State of Connecticut, as amended” (i)

aut hori zi ng the issuance and sal e of Special Tax Cbligation
Ref undi ng Bonds, Transportation Infrastructure Purposes in an
anmount not to exceed $600, 000,000 (the “Bonds”); (ii) wth
respect to the Bonds, authorizing the advance refunding at the
earliest call date of certain maturities of certain

out st andi ng i ssues of Special Tax Cbligation Bonds to be
determ ned by the Treasurer; (iii) authorizing the CGovernor,
Treasurer, Conptroller, Secretary of the State, Attorney
CGeneral, Secretary of the Ofice of Policy and Managenent, and
t he Comm ssioner of the Connecticut Departnent of
Transportation, or their duly authorized representatives, on
behal f of the State, to take any and all action necessary and
proper in connection with the sale, issuance and delivery of
the Bonds, including, but not limted to, the execution and
delivery of amendnments and supplenents to the | ndentures,
contracts of purchase, tax regul atory agreenents, continuing
di scl osure agreenents, escrow agreenents, financial advisory
agreenents, reinbursenent agreenents, remarketing agreenents,
st andby bond purchase agreenents, and any ot her necessary or
appropriate agreenents in connection w th obtaining any
liquidity facility or credit facility with respect to such
Bonds, any contracts deened



| TEM NO. 23 (Cont’'d.)

necessary or appropriate by the Treasurer to place the
obligation of the State, as represented by the Bonds, on such
interest rate or cash flow basis as the Treasurer shal
determ ne, as provided in Section 3-20a (c) of the Connecticut
General Statutes, and Prelinmnary Oficial Statenents and
Oficial Statenents; (iv) authorizing that a portion of the
proceeds of the Bonds be deposited in the Reserve Account in
an anount and nmanner required by the Indentures and, to the
extent deenmed necessary by the Treasurer, that accrued
interest on the Bonds be used to pay costs of issuance; and
(v) delegating to the Treasurer the authority to determ ne
the form date or dates, maturities (including the
anortization requirenents of any and all term bonds), date and
manner of sale (including public sale on seal ed proposals or
by negotiated underwriting), the uses of the proceeds of the
Bonds in accordance with the Act and the I ndentures, interest
rate or rates of the Bonds and all other terns and particul ars
of the Bonds, including issuance of the Bonds as senior bonds
or second lien bonds bearing fixed rate or variable rates of
interest and issued with or without a concom tant interest
rate swap or other contract authorized under Section 3-20a (c)
of the Connecticut General Statutes, in such denom nations and
bearing such designation, registration, conversion, redenption
and transfer privileges as the Treasurer shall determne to be
in the best interests of the State, provided the Treasurer
shall file a certificate of determination with the Secretary
of the State Bond Commi ssion on or before the date of delivery
of the Bonds setting forth the details and particulars of the
Bonds determ ned by the Treasurer in accordance with this

del egati on.



| TEM NO. 24
STATE TREASURER
BRADLEY | NTERNATI ONAL Al RPORT GENERAL Al RPORT REVENUE REFUNDI NG BONDS

REQUESTED: Approval of a Resolution to Issue and Sell Bradley
International Airport General Airport Revenue Refundi ng Bonds of the
State, not to exceed $75, 000, 000

RESCLUTI ON OF THE STATE BOND COWM SSI ON AUTHORI ZI NG THE STATE
TREASURER TO [ISSUE AND SELL AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$75, 000, 000 BRADLEY | NTERNATI ONAL Al RPORT GENERAL Al RPORT
REVENUE REFUNDI NG BONDS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT (THE
“STATE’) PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 266a ET SEQ OF THE CONNECTI CUT
GENERAL STATUTES, AS AMENDED, AND THE TRUST | NDENTURE TO BE
DATED ON OR ABOQUT MARCH 1, 2001 BETWEEN THE STATE AND THE
TRUSTEE NAMED THEREIN, RELATING TO THE STATE' S GENERAL
Al RPORT REVENUE BONDS, FOR THE PURPCSE OF REFUNDI NG ALL OR A
PORTION OF THE STATE'S CQUTSTANDI NG $71,215,000 Al RPORT
REVENUE REFUNDI NG BONDS (BRADLEY | NTERNATI ONAL Al RPORT,
SERI ES 1992); AND DESI GNATING THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE TO
SERVE AS THE “APPLI CABLE ELECTED OFFI Gl AL” OF THE STATE FOR
PURPOSES OF SECTION 147(f) OF THE | NTERNAL REVENUE CCDE OF
1986, AS AMENDED ( THE “ CODE").

BE | T RESCLVED BY THE STATE BOND COWM SSI ON OF THE STATE AS FOLLOWE:

Section 1. In accordance with Chapter 266a et seq. of the
Connecticut General Statutes, as anended (the “Act”), the State
Treasurer is hereby authorized to issue and sell Bradley International
Airport GCeneral Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds of the State (the
“Bonds”) authorized by this comm ssion to be issued fromtinme to tine in
one or nore series in the aggregate principal anmount not to exceed
$75, 000,000 to refinance inmprovenents at Bradley International Airport
(the “Airport”) for the purpose of refunding the State s outstanding
$71, 215,000 Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds (Bradley International
Airport, Series 1992), as may be determ ned by the State Treasurer. The
State Treasurer is delegated the authority to determne the terns and
particulars of the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of the
I ndenture and Suppl enental | ndenture herei nafter nentioned.

Section 2. The State Treasurer is authorized to sell such bonds
at public sale on seal ed proposals or by negotiation, in such nmanner, at
such price or prices, at such tine or tines, and on such ternms and
conditions as the State Treasurer shall determine to be in the best
interests of the State.

Section 3. Pursuant to the Act, the issuance of the Bonds shall
be authorized by the Trust Indenture, to be dated on or about March 1,
2001, between the State and the trustee naned therein (the
“Indenture), approved by this commission at its neeting on Decenber
15, 2000, relating to the State’s General Airport Revenue Bonds, and a



| TEM NO. 24 (Cont'd.)

Suppl emental Trust Indenture between the State and the trustee named
therein (the “Supplenental Indenture”), together containing the terns
and conditions of the issuance and delivery of the Bonds. The form of
such Suppl enmental |ndenture shall be simlar to the First Suppl enmental
| ndenture approved by this commssion at its neeting on Decenber 15,
2000, with such changes, substitutions, deletions, additions or
amendnents as the State Treasurer shall determne to be necessary or
appropriate, in the best interest of the State and in accordance wth
the intent of this resolution, and any and all delegations of authority
granted under the Indenture and the Supplenental |Indenture to the State
Treasurer are hereby expressly ratified and approved. The State
Treasurer further is authorized to determne the form date or dates,
maturities of serial or term bonds, date and manner of sale, interest
rate or rates and due dates thereof (including the issuance of such
bonds at fixed rates or variable rates, and as capital appreciation or
current interest bonds), the denomnations and designation of such
bonds, registration, conversion and transfer privileges, the terns of
redenption with or without premum and all other terns and conditions
of such bonds and of the issuance and sale thereof (including
determ ning principal anmounts to be issued fromtine to tinme and whet her
such Bonds shall be issued as current and/or advance refunding bonds, to
the extent pernmtted by the Code), as she shall determine to be in the
best interests of the State, as provided in and subject to the
requirements of Section 15-101l(c) of the Connecticut CGeneral Statutes,
as amended.

Section 4. The State Treasurer is authorized to obtain from a
commer ci al bank or insurance conpany authorized to do business within or
without the State a letter of credit, line of credit or other liquidity

facility or credit facility for the purpose of providing funds for the
paynments in respect of the Bonds required by the holders thereof to be
redeened or repurchased prior to maturity or for providing additional
security for the Bonds.

Section 5. The State Treasurer is hereby further authorized to
cause the preparation and distribution of one or nore Prelimnary
Oficial Statenments of the State for use in connection with the offering
and sal e of the Bonds. Upon the sale of the Bonds, the State Treasurer
shall prepare and distribute one or nore final Oficial Statenents and
is hereby authorized to execute and deliver such Oficial Statenments to
the purchasers of the Bonds in the nane and on behalf of the State.
Such Oficial Statenments also may be signed by the Secretary of the
Ofice of Policy and Managenent and the Commi ssioner of the Departnent
of Transportation.

Section 6. The GCovernor, State Treasurer, Attorney Ceneral,
Conptroller, Secretary of the Ofice of Policy and Managenent, Secretary



of the State, and the Commi ssioner of the Departnent of Transportation
or their duly authorized representatives are hereby authorized on behal f
of the State to take any and all action necessary and proper to effect
the purposes of this resolution not inconsistent herewith including the



| TEM NO. 24 (Cont'd.)

execution and delivery of any and all docunents, certificates and
instruments related to, necessary and appropriate in connection with the
sal e, issuance and delivery of the Bonds, including but not limted to,
(1) contracts of purchase, (2) financial advisory agreenents, (3)
rei mbur sement agreenents, (4) remarketing agreenents, (5) standby bond
purchase agreenents, (6) escrow agreenents, (7) any other necessary or
appropriate agreenents in connection wth obtaining any liquidity
facility or credit facility with respect to such Bonds and (8) any
contracts deened necessary or appropriate by the State Treasurer to
place the limted revenue obligation of the State, as represented by the
Bonds, on such interest rate or cash flow basis as the State Treasurer
shall determine, including without Ilimtation, interest rate swap
agreenments, insurance agreenents, forward paynent conversion agreenents,
futures contracts, contracts providing for paynents based on |evels of,
or changes in, interest rates or nmarket indices, contracts to manage
interest rate risk, including without limtation interest rate floors or
caps, options, puts, calls and simlar arrangenents, as provided in
Section 3-20a(c) of the Connecticut Ceneral Statutes, as anended, and
the State Treasurer is authorized to determne the terns and conditions
of all such agreenents. In connection therewith, the State Treasurer is
also authorized to pledge all or any part of the collateral which
secures the Bonds to the State’'s paynent obligations under any agreenent
of the type described in (3) through (8) of the precedi ng sentence.

Section 7. If required under the Code in connection with the
i ssuance of the Bonds, the Governor of the State is hereby authorized to
approve the issuance of the Bonds and the project to be refinanced by
the issuance of the Bonds as the “applicable elected official” of the
State for purposes of Section 147(f) of the Code.

Section 8. This resolution shall take effect immediately.



| TEM NO. 25

STATE TREASURER/ OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

REQUESTED: Approval of Requests and Certificates and Resol utions
and the Filing of the State Treasurer’'s Certificate as
to State Indebtedness and the Declaration of Oficial
Intent Pursuant to Federal |ncome Tax Regul ations

SUGGESTED MOTI ON:

RESCLVED, (1) that the requests and certificates and the appropriate
resolutions to effect the bond authorizations and bond sal es
approved today are hereby approved and adopted; (2) that the
resolutions and the State Treasurer’s certificate as to state

i ndebt edness nmade in accordance with section 3-21 of the general
statutes, as anended, be nmade a part of the record of today's
nmeeting; (3) that the State hereby declares the official intent of
the State required pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of the Federal Incone
Tax Regul ations, Title 26, with respect to each of the agenda itens
approved today, to the effect that the State reasonably expects to
rei mburse fromthe proceeds of borrowi ngs any and all expenditures
paid fromthe bond fund accounts designated and functionally
described in each such agenda item or bond authorization resolution,
in an anmount anticipated not to exceed the anmount of the

aut hori zati on contained in such itemor bond authorization
resolution, and that the Secretary of the Ofice of Policy and
Managenent and the Treasurer are authorized to anmend this

decl aration of official intent on behalf of the State for any such
item and (4) that the State Treasurer is authorized to make
representations and enter into agreenments to provi de secondary

mar ket disclosure information with respect to borrowi ngs by State
authorities or other entities, or by the State itself, in connection
with which the State may be an obligated party under Rule 15c2-12 of
the Securities and Exchange Conmi ssion.



	INDEX
	FINDINGS
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	REGIONAL COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
	REGIONAL COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
	STATE TREASURER
	STATE TREASURER
	UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT HEALTH CENTER

